








TROUBLESHOOTING 

 

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION 

Dead electrical circuit Check building circuit breaker or fuse box. Loss of Power Faulty power cord Replace  
Equipment not grounding Follow grounding instructions exactly 
Receptacle not grounded Contact an electrician to check building’s wiring Electrical shock 
Internal wiring problem Have a trained service technician check machine’s 

wiring 
Worn motor brushes Replace 
Motor worn out Replace Vac motor speed varies 

or doesn’t run Faulty switch Replace 
Loose vacuum dome Center and seal dome over tank 
Crack in dome of poor joint Replace or repair using acrylic plastic cement only 
Lint or dirt clogging 
vacuum screen With power off clean screen 

Loose cuffs on vacuum 
hose Tighten cuffs turning counterclockwise 

Vac motor seals leaking Replace 
Floor tool vac chamber 
clogged Wash out with hose.  Pick lint out with a wire 

Loss of vacuum 

Vac motor, hose, or dome 
gasket Replace 

Pump inlet screen plugged Clean inlet screen 

Pump air locked Press trigger to open valve on cleaning wand to 
relieve air Pump runs no solution Internal or external 

solution line damaged and 
leaking 

Replace 

Internal pump components 
wearing out Replace, see pump kit components (pg 4-3) 

Pump runs, loss of 
pressure Check valves in pump 

head for particles or cuts in 
seals 

Take piston from BPR and lubricate with Superlube.  
If problem still exists change BPR kit 

Unit not plugged in Connect unit to 3 prong grounded outlet Pump will not run Loose wiring See dealer 
Solution hose fitting hard 
to connect Corrosion on fittings.  Clean with steel wool. Soak in acetic acid (white 

vinegar). Lubricate lightly with silicone base lubricant. 

Carpet not getting clean Severe soil conditions Make several passes at right angles to each other.  
Use a pre-spray. 

Carpet too wet Over saturation Adjust solution pressure to lower settings.  Make 
several passes without spray 

Leaving carpet too wet Check for loss of vac pressure 
Too much chemical Check label for correct solution concentration Carpet browning Light carpet with no brown 
prevention Go over carpet with browning prevent only 

Solution hose connection Check for positive connection 
Faulty pump Repair or replace 
Faulty floor tool valve Repair or replace 

Solution not flowing 
properly 

Faulty pump switch Repair 
 

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07   4-4 



PUMP AND HEATER GROUP (50 PSI)  

SENSEI  86036850  02/16/07 

 
 

9

10

18

5

17

24

23

22

5

21

1420
19

16

15

14

13

12

11
10

9
8

7 

6
4

3
2

1

2

 5-1  



PUMP AND HEATER GROUP (50 PSI) 

 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86200220 151-47D 1 HOSE, 12.5” RED 3/8 1/4 MPT X 1/4 MPT   
2 86233150 20042 2 CLAMP, 3/8 HOSE (D-SLOT)   
3 86001550 40043 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 90D   
4 86202130 370-44 1 CHECK VALVE   
5 86197360 31016 2 ELBOW, 1/4 NPT STREET   
6 86197440 31056 1 ELBOW, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 FPT   

7 86251160 65233 1 PUMP, 120V LOW PRESSURE  WAS 250-63 
- Shurflo 

8 86199960 110-22 4 GROMMET 6 GAL. PORT   
9 86010630 87013 4 WASHER, 1/4 ID X 5/8 OD SS   

10 86273830 70020 4 SCR, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHCS SS NP   

11 86281250 39311 1 HOSE, 3/8ID 300PSI 70F X 14” 1000168323 WAS 
151-46A 

12 86180240 11-800341 1 ELL, ST 3/8 45 DEG BR 1000168323 WAS 31021 
13 86200210 151-47C 1 HOSE, 7.5” RED 3/8 1/4 MPT X 1/4 MPT   
14 86233090 20016 2 CLAMP, 1/4 ID HOSE   
15 86114010 40009 1 HOSEBARB, 1/4 MPT X 1/4 DL   
16 86200980 370-33 1 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 175   
17 86027940 41511 1 HEATER ASM, SENSEI COMPLT    
18 86005590 56014 1 NIPPLE, 1/4 CLOSE   
19 86201660 030-54 1 TEE 1/4 FEMALE   
20 86280760 151-47B 1 HOSE, 1/4 NYLOBRAID X 6”   
21 86200280 250-12 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 90D   
22 86090230 87015 1 WASHER, 6/16 ID X 1.06 OD SS   
23 86197510 40010 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8MPT X 3/8 BR DL   
24 86235430 31020 1 ELBOW, STREET, 1/4 FPT X 1/8 MPT   
 
 

SENSEI  86036850  02/16/07   5-2 



PUMP AND HEATER GROUP (100 PSI)  

SENSEI  86036850  02/16/07 

 
 

9

10

24

22

5

21

1420
19

18

5

17

6

16

15

14

13

12

11
23

9

8A

7
4

3
2

1
8B

2

5-3  



PUMP AND HEATER GROUP (100 PSI) 

 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86200220 151-47D 1 HOSE, 12.5” RED 3/8 1/4 MPT X 1/4 MPT   
2 86233150 20042 2 CLAMP, 3/8 HOSE (D-SLOT)   
3 86001550 40043 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 90D   
4 86202130 370-44 1 CHECK VALVE   
5 86197360 31016 2 ELBOW, 1/4 NPT STREET   
6 86235430 31020 1 ELBOW, STREET, 1/4FPT X 1/8MPT   
7 86026730 31056 1 ELBOW, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 FPT   

8A 86201430 250-64A 1 SHURFLO 100 PSI PUMP DEMAND   

8B 86251110 65219 1 PUMP, 115V 100PSI BYPASS W/SW 
(FLOJET) 

  

9 86010630 87013 4 WASHER, 1/4 ID X 5/8 OD SS   
10 86273830 70020 2 SCR, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHCS SS NP   

11 86281250 39311 1 HOSE, 3/8ID 300PSI 70F X 14” 1000168323 WAS 151-
46A 

12 86180240 11-800341 1 ELL, ST 3/8 45 DEG BR 1000168323 WAS 11-
800341 

13 86200210 151-47C 1 HOSE, 7.5” RED 3/8 1/4 MPT X 1/4 MPT   
14 86233090 20016 2 CLAMP, 1/4 ID HOSE   
15 86197500 40009 1 HOSEBARB, 1/4 MPT X 1/4 DL   
16 86200980 370-33 1 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 175   
17 86027940 41511 1 HEATER ASM, SENSEI COMPLT    
18 86005590 56014 1 NIPPLE, 1/4 CLOSE   
19 86201660 030-54 1 TEE 1/4 FEMALE   
20 86280760 151-47B 1 HOSE, 1/4 NYLOBRAID X 6”   
21 86200280 250-12 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 90D   
22 86090230 87015 1 WASHER, 6/16 ID X 1.06 OD SS   
23 86273780 70015 2 SCR, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS SS   
24 86197510 40010 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8MPT X 3/8 BR DL   
 
 

SENSEI  86036850  02/16/07        5-4



RECOVERY TANK GROUP  

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07 

 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

8 7

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

11

23

22

24

21

23
25

5-5 



RECOVERY TANK GROUP 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86002620 260-64A 1 ACCESS COVER CLEAR 6” W/ RIM   
2 86275800 70546 6 SCR, 8 X 3/4 PFHT/S BLK ZINC   
3 86033350 38299 1 SENSEI HANDLE, LT GRY   
4 86003680 34380 1 FLOAT SHUT OFF   
5 86227230 04094 1 ADPTR, 1.5FS X 1.5FS PVC “U”   
6 86199330 110-14B 2 CAP PLUG 5/8”   
7 86010690 87068 4 WASHER, 1/8 RIVET BACKUP   
8 86201280 280-01 4 RIVET AL. 1/8 X 1/2   
9 86201620 140-03A 1 STRIKE FOR 140-03   

10 86200710 140-03 1 LATCH DRAW PULL 6 GAL.   
11 86161460 15-808123 1 DUMP VALVE 2”   
12 86161470 11-800444 1 ELBOW, 2” 45D PVC SCH40   
13 86033460 75338 1 TANK, RECOVERY SENSEI LT GRY   
14 86199320 110-14A 3 CAP PLUG 1”   
15 86273780 70015 2 SCR, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS SS NP   
16 86010740 87090 2 WASHER, 1/4 ID X ¾ OD PLTD   
17 86200510 140-12 1 KNOB 1/4-20 X 3/4 S/S CUPPOINT   
18 86202240 390-24 1 WASHER 1/4 X 5/8 BONDED NEOPRN   
19 86201290 280-02 2 RIVET AL. 3/16 X 1/2 CLOSED   
20 86090750 065-40 1 BAFFLE SENSEI   
21 86200290 260-33 1 NYLON HOSE BARB 1 1/2 MT   
22 86004000 35255 1 GASKET, TANK LID   
23 86237770 35256 2 GASKET, DUMP VALVE   
24 86033210 34408 1 FLOAT SHUT OFF TUBE W/ADPTR   
25 86090320 87257 1 WASHER, HOSEBARB   

 
 
 

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07        5-6 



SOLUTION TANK GROUP (W/ HEAT-50 & 100 PSI) 

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07 

 
 

1
2

34
5
6

7
8

10

9

11

12

13

14
15 16

14

17

18

2
3

20

19

21
22
23

24

25
26

27
28
29 30

31
32

3334

36
37

24
38

39

40
41

42

43

34

34

 5-7  



SOLUTION TANK GROUP (W/ HEAT-50 & 100 PSI) 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86090680 065-39B 1 ACCESS PLATE SENSEI WITH HEAT   
2 86010630 87013 3 WASHER, 1/4 ID X 5/8 OD SS   
3 86273780 70015 3 SCR, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS SS NP   
4 86199680 070-14 1 FAN AXIAL 80MM 120V   
5 86199690 070-14A 1 FAN FINGER GUARD 80MM   
6 86276290 70626 4 SCR, #10 X 3/4 PPHST HI-LO BLK   
7 86199530 060-04 1 CORD 25’ BLK 12/3 SJTW/A PLUG   
8 86202160 320-05 2 VELCRO STRAP   
9 86273810 70018 1 SCR, 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS SS   

10 86199540 060-04A 1 CORD 25’ BLK 14/3 SJTW/A PLUG   
11 86256180 73195 2 STRAIN RELIEF, 1/2 NPT (.48ID)   
12 86005670 57040 2 NUT, 1/2 NPT CONDUIT   
13 86005710 57105 3 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX W/STAR WASHER   
14 86010650 87018 4 WASHER, #10 X 9/16 OD   
15 86273930 70051 2 SCR, 8-32 X 1/2 PPHMS NP   
16 86006520 70052 2 SCR, 8-32 X 3/8 PPHMS SS   
17 86090990 61366 1 PLATE, ACCESS SENSEI   
18 86091090 065-41 2 SENSEI WHEEL BRACKET   
19 86278340 70721 2 SHOULDER BOLT, 1/2 OD X 2.25 L   
20 86202260 040-08 2 WHEEL 8” GRY CENTERED HUB   
21 86199460 040-12 2 CASTER 2 1/2” THR’D 3/8-16   
22 86010720 87086 4 WASHER, M10 X 30 PLTD   
23 86091100 065-41A 2 SENSEI WHEEL SUPPORT PLATE   
24 86090230 87015 2 WASHER, 9/16 ID X 1.06 OD SS   
25 86200200 151-46C 1 HOSE, 16.0 RED 3/8  1/4 MPT X 1/4 MPT   
26 86199640 030-16 1 ELBOW, 1/4 NPT STREET LONG 90D   
27 86200620 500347 1 LABEL, SENSEI MAIN   
28 86091140 335-08 1 SWITCH PLATE SENSEI   
29 86233480 22046 1 CLIP, NEON LAMP   
30 86200540 170-22A 1 LABEL SWITCH SENSEI W/ HEAT   
31 86261310 51356 1 LIGHT ASM, HEAT INDCTR SENSEI   
32 86201310 330-15 1 ROCKER SWITCH 3 POS 6 TERMINAL   
33 86256960 72142 1 SWITCH, SPST 15A EURO ROCKER   
34 86274510 70219 5 SCR, #6 X 1/2 SHT MTL BLK   
35 - OPEN - -   
36 86201460 065-03F 1 SOLUTION COVER SENSEI   
37 96002450 22015 1 COUPLER, 1/4 QD   
38 86033520 75348 1 TANK, SOLUTION SENSEI W/ HEAT   
39 86233170 20054 1 CLAMP, 3/8 NYLON UL/CSA   
40 86201590 290-08 1 SOL SCREEN (ACORN) W/ RUB BASE   
41 86240440 40084 1 HOSEBARB, 1/4 X 1/2 BRASS   
42 86200030 41394 1 HINGE, ACCESS PLATE SENSEI   
43 86270920 57049 3 NUT, 6-32 HEX NYLOCK SS   
 
 

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07        5-8



VACUUM MOTOR GROUP  

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07 

 
 

1

2

2

3

4

5

 5-9 



VACUUM MOTOR GROUP 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86201950 065-24E 3 VAC SPACER 3 1/8   
2 86010630 87013 9 WASHER, 1/4 ID X 5/8 OD SS   
3 86273970 70062 3 SCR, 1/4-20 X 4 HHCS GR5 PLTD   
4 86258420 53130 1 VAC MOTOR, 120V 5.7 3ST W/O TB *  
- 86135320 140687 - BRUSH SET, 120V VAC WINDSOR * SERVICE ONLY 
- 86135300 140676 - BRUSH SET, 120V 3ST VAC AMETEK  SERVICE ONLY 
5   86003720 35011 1 GASKET, 3/8T 5.7 VAC FAN SEAL   

 

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07        5-10



WIRING DIAGRAM  

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07 

 

 5-11 



SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS  

PART NO. PRV NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

86003680 34380 FLOAT SHUT OFF   
86002620 260-64A ACCESS COVER CLEAR 6” W/RIM   
86161470 11-800444 ELBOW, 2” 45D PVC SCH40   
86201310 330-15 ROCKER SWITCH 3 POS 6 TERMINAL   
86256960 72142 SWITCH, SPST 15A EURO ROCKER   
86202160 320-05 VELCRO STRAPS   
86003720 35011 GASKET, 3/8T 5.7 VAC FAN SEAL   
86200510 140-12 KNOB 1/4-20 X 3/4 S/S CUPPOINT   
86135320 140687 BRUSH SET, 120V VAC WINDSOR *  
86135300 140676 BRUSH SET, 120V 3ST VAC AMETECK   

 

 SENSEI  86036850 02/16/07        5-12


